elimination of certain procurement, manufacturing, logistics, and selling and administrative expenses will
result in annual combined integration-related cost savings of approximately $7.0 million from the
acquisitions of Kennedy and Kitchen Cooked. In addition, we estimate we will incur incremental annual
public company costs of approximately $3.0 million following the Business Combination. Although we
believe that such synergies will be realized and incremental costs will be incurred, there can be no assurance
that such synergies or cost estimates will be achieved, and therefore they have not been included as
adjustments in the pro forma information.

61

Copyright © 2020 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2020

(amounts in millions)
Collier Creek

Holdings
(Historical as of

6/30/20)

Utz Brands
Holdings, LLC

and Subsidiaries
and Affiliates

(Formerly UM-U
Intermediate,

LLC, as of
6/28/20)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ — $ 10 $ 453 (a) $ 13

(378 (g), (k)
(47 (b), (c)
35 (i)

(60 (j)
Accounts receivable, net — 123 — 123
Inventories, net — 54 3 (o) 57
Prepaid and other assets — 6 — 6
Current portion of notes receivable — 7 — 7

Total current assets $ — $ 200 $ 6 $ 206
Goodwill — 207 66 (d) 345

72 (o)
Intangible assets, net — 185 713 (o) 898
Property, plant and equipment, net — 166 105 (o) 271
Non-current portion of notes receivable — 25 — 25
Marketable securities held in Trust Account 453 — (453 (a) —
Other assets — 8 — 8

Total assets $ 453 $ 791 $ 509 $ 1,753
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ — $ 56 $ — $ 56
Accrued expenses 2 50 (3 (c) 49
Current portion of other notes payable — 9 — 9
Current portion of term debt — 6 — 6

Total current liabilities $ 2 $ 121 $ (3 $ 120
Long-term liabilities:
Non-current portion of term debt — 632 (231 (g) 401
Deferred underwriting commissions and

legal fees 16 — (16 (b) —

Non-current portion of other notes payable — 28 — 28
Non-current accrued expenses and other — 26 (16 (l) 48

38 (m)
Deferred tax liability — 22 41 (h) 63

Total liabilities $ 18 $ 829 $ (187 $ 660
Commitments and contingencies:

[…]

Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

75

Copyright © 2020 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

certain procurement, manufacturing, logistics, and selling and administrative expenses will result in annual
combined integration-related cost savings of approximately $7.0 million from the acquisitions of Kennedy
and Kitchen Cooked. Although we believe that such synergies will be realized, there can be no assurance
that such synergies or cost estimates will be achieved, and therefore they have not been included as
adjustments in the pro forma information.

Pro forma statement of operations of Utz

(Amounts in millions

Utz Brands
Holdings,

LLC
(Formerly

UM-U
Intermediate,
LLC, for the

twelve months
ended

12/29/19)

Kennedy
Endeavors

Inc.
Acquisition

(Unaudited for
the period
12/31/18 to
10/20/19)

Kitchen
Cooked

Inc.
Acquisition

(Unaudited for
the twelve

months ended
12/31/19)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Utz Brands
Holdings,

LLC
Pro Forma
Combined
(Formerly

UMU
Intermediate,
LLC, for the

twelve months
ended

12/29/19)

Net sales 768 89 9 — 866

Cost of goods sold 514 61 4 — 579

Gross profit 254 28 5 — 287

Selling and administrative expenses

Selling 163 18 3 — 184

Administrative 65 3 3 3 (aaa 71

(3 (bbb

Total selling and
administrative expenses 228 21 6 — 225

Gain on sale of assets

Gain on disposal of property,
plant and equipment 6 — — — 6

Gain on sale of routes, net 7 — — — 7

Total gain on sale of assets 13 — — — 13

Income from operations 39 7 (1 — 45

Other expense

Interest expense (48 — — (7 (ccc (55

Other expenses (1 (1

Other expense, net (49 — — (7 (56

Income (loss) before taxes (10 7 (1 (7 (11

Income tax expense 3 3

Net (loss) income (13 7 (1 (7 (14

Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest (3 (3

Net (loss) income attributable